EVENING SESSTION

8.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

March 13th, 19301

A meeting of the City Council

we8 held this evening, At the above named hour
there were present His Worship the Mayor and ﬁg'
Aldermen Mitchell,Dickie,Stech,Smith,Donovan, %
Redmond,McDuff,Cragg, McInnes, Corbin,Rains, .E ﬁ
R
McDonald, Mullane, O'Toole, Drysdale, Smeltzer, § ;
Probert and Adams: f? g
B (|
The meeting was called to pro- ' tg g
ceed with buesiness standing over and the trahsm :§ %
action of other businessi f% %
3? |

R.H. Butts, Esq., M.L.A., who

was present was ilnvited by His Worship the Mayor g
to occupy a seat beside him in the Qouncile. %
/
NOTICE OF RECONSIDE 34T ION il
Read notice of reconsideration ;i ;
given by Alderman Smith at the meeting of Council | f
held on the 26th day of February last to reconsider E
the motion to adopt the report of the Committee on ; ﬁ
Torks to borrow a further sum not exceedihg $40,000, '
for the coanstruction of an Alrport. ;
Alderman Smith asked that ;
the notice of reconsideration be withdrawn the :
motion to adopt the report having been carried by |

a two third vote and therefor out of order.

4g0~ :




“/ March 13th, 1530

APPLICATION OF W.3RUCE ALMON M,D,
ACTING CITY MEDICAL OFFICEZR FOR INCRGASE OF SALARY

> T T A B - A
Y AUt e i o R TR G T S el -

Sy %2 B

Read application of W.3ruce

R,

PO SO}
Rt ke S

Almon, M.D,, Acting City Medical Officer for in-

o
-

crease to his salary;

e Hrs
T e TP L e T

\- Refefred to the gpecial
Ve

TS

S Committee on Salary Revision.,
7 /

LETTER TOWN CLERK OF NEW GLASGOW
COVERING RESOLUT IONS
RE
REVENUE UNDER GOVERNMENT CONTROL ACT

T e et e et o e e Vi =

%

Read letter from the Town Clerk
of New Glasgow covering resolutions passed by the
Town Council in reference to revenue under the new

Government Control Act.
Referred to the Laws and

Privileges Committee,

Py | /

UNEMPLOYMENT CONFERENCE
LETTER MAYOR WEBB,WINNIPEG

Read letter Mayor iebb, Winnipeg

covering resolution passed by the Western Canada

Unemployment Conference,
Referred to the Laws and

eﬁh4“V~ Privilegeg Committee,
. T
;%“7y APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE
ON LEGISLATION

His Worship the Mayor nominates

Alderman McInnes, Dickie,0!'Toole, Cragg, Oity
golicitor, Oity Auditor, City Engineer, and His

)Jpﬁorship the Mayor, as a speclal Committes to watch

LT et S, A

e the progress of (ity legislation.

V/ Approveda
WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Ry
S
o>/
>
™~

Read report of the Committee on ﬁ
Works recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $8, 744, 76¢
TR
R RREBREREESRRRmm e




March 13%th, 1930

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
March 1l2th, 1930
ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1930
WORKS AND WATER DEPARTMENTS

The City Qouncil,
Gentlement—

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held this day, accounts chargeable as
follows were approved and recoumended to
council for adoption

Works Dept- Capital - #9U4L.74
Appropriations
7163.51 |
$%,108, 25
Water Dept- Construction
#176,10

Maintenance 460,41 636.51
. §B,7&¢.%5

Respectfully submitted,

M,A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman Adamns that the report bve adopted and
accounts paid. Motion passed.

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committee

recomnending for payment accounts amounting to

$5:689-O93
Qommittee Room,
City Hall,
March 12th, 1930

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Olty Qouncil.

Gentlemens=

Your Committee on Finance beg to
recommend for payment the attached list of accounts
amounting in all to $5,689,09:

Respectfully submitted
E. J.'OI‘agg
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded

5y Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted,

r
and accounts paid. Motion passed. %

~Ugo,

,




Mgrch 13th, 1930

/

CITY HOu{ME a¥D T, B, HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

i A X 53 o b g -
b S S T AT A TR AW S LTI

Read report of the Charities

Committee recommending for payment accounts chargeabls

R, TR A Pl oy el T Do

to the oity'Home 48 ,498,00 and to the T.3,Hospital

$2,534.764

His Worship the Mayor,
and Mewbers of City Council,

o

Halifax, W.°,Marchlza, 1930

Bt T MR LT AT
x A A R d

Gentlemens-
"The Charities Committee met
this day and bdg to suomit the followlng report:

’ MEMBERS PRESZNT: The Chairman
Alderman Redmond,and Q'Toole. '

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1930 AMOUNT 38, 498,00

0ity Home accounts for the
month of February 1930 amounting to 38,498,00 are
recominended for payment.

TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1930 )
AMOUNT #2,. 34,76

Tubercul osls Hos)»ital accounts
for the month of Februvary 1930 amounting to
32,534,76 are recommended for pamment.

s T 0 Tl A T e T e

R e e g ST e

Respectfully submitted, 1
F.W.Dickie
CHAIRMAN

e

Moved by Alderman Dickie

R TR

seconded by Alderman QO'Toole that the report be

o xS

ST L0y st 2

adopted and‘?ocounts palide Motion passed.

FIRE DEPaRTMENT ACCOUNTS

™ ey G

Read report of the (ommittee
of Firewards recommending for payment accounts
amounting to $3,605,72 3

Oommittee Room,
City Hall,
March 13th, 1930
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Qity Qouncil.

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the
Qommittee of Firewards held this day the attached
lists of acc unts chargeable to Fire Department
#12,085, 44 and to Fire Alarm Depertment 3412.66,
were passed as correct and recomme nded for payment.

Resoectfully submitted

~483. W.J.0'Toole
CHATIRMAN



l

March 13th, 1930

Moved by Alderman Ot'Woole seconded
by Alderman Corbin that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed,

/

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health

Board recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$39605(728

Halifax, N*®,Marchk 12, 1930

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemens-

At a meeting of the City Health
Board held on Wednesday,March l2th, 1930, the
following named accounte amounting to $3%,605.72,
were passed and recommended to the Qity Council for
payment,

Respectfully yours

Arthur C.Pettipas
BECRETARY

Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded
by Ald :rman Stech that the report bve adopted and
aocountspaiéy, Mot ion passed.

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
#%,112.21¢

Halifax, N.S.,
March 10th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Councila

Gentlemen;-

At a meeting of the Police
Oommittee held this date, the following accounts
amount ing to $8,112.21 were examined, found correct
and recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

L.4.gastonguay
MAVYOR AND CHAIRMAN

L8

AT T SRR RS S

(it

PradCa Rt

Rty

Pmp
TIIm N

R o L g i

o P a e WO, T T
iz 2 = T’

v e g B 12
P W TS

—
TS ot e e A i WV A

i

~TTE

£

Tt et N e v

bt g a1

ey I e =

R




Mareh 1%4h, 19%0

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded by
Alderman Adems that the report be adopted and
accounts paid./Motion passed.
QITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the COity Prison Committee

recommendling for payment accounts amounting to

Qommittee Room,
City Hall, March Tth, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Q0ity Council,

Gentlemen:-

At & meeting of the Qity Prison
Committee held this day the attached list of
accounts amounting to $1,18%.55 were passed as
correct gnd reoommendeé to the Qity Qouncil for
payment.,

governor Grant'!s report for the month
of Februvary is also attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,
W.E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by
Alderman Drysdale that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

GARDENS , PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Qommittee on
Gardens, Parks and Common recommending
for payment accounts chargeable to Public Gardens
$512.39 and to Fleming P ark 99.60s

Committee Room,
City Hall,Maroh 10th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council.

Gentlemens=

At a meeting of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Qommon held this day the
attaohed list of accounts chargeable to thne Publio
cardens #$512.39 and to Fleming Park $99.60 were
passed a8 correct and recommended to the
0ity Qouncil for payment.

Respectfully submitted
-85 W E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN

R
=T

e

i g T . _
I T T e T AT TR

TR

SN

P

P g

i g e
5 TN T R

T a2

e
R

e LR

ST ATTEX LT,

S

T e D o e ions

S

Fey

= o e r——,

e S

T S

P
e e s

~ T T

=

TN Y e TS T

e i A

S T

A e T T




March 1%th, 1930

Moved by Alderman Donovan

seconded by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopt-

ed and accounts paid., Motion passed.

CIT IZENS FREE LIBRARY

Read report of the Library
Committee recommending for payment accounts

amounting to $§318,32:

Halifax,N.S,March 6th,19%0

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Qity Council,

Gentlemen:—-

Bhe Library Oommittee beg to
submit the following accounts for payments

Oity of Halifax, Salaries $258.32
T,-C.Allen & 00, Books 60« Q0

4318.32

Respectfully submitted,
W«E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan,

seconded by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted

and accounts paid. Motion passed.

SBUPERANNUAT ION DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE
EDWARD BARRETT

Read report of the Police (Jommittee

recommending that Edward Barrett, Deputy Ohief of
Police. who 1s incapacitated from further duty be

superannuateds

Halifax, N.S.,March 12th,1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members Police Committee.

Gentlemen;-
I hereby make application for

superannuation under Section 270,8ub-Sec.(g) of the

City Charter 191U,

I am attaching a certificate
from Dr.Almon City Medical Officer stating my
reasons for same, I may add that I have served
twenty-four years and three wonths on tihe Force,

Respectfully yours,
Edward Barrett
- 436 DEPUTY C=IEF OF POLICE

Rt

EA TS i e B (-t Sl L -4

B T e T A e T

R

<z

ST e T
e

T

SO

o AR R e T S AT

pPiralacad Her

R e

SEUTTIT AR N T

s St

B

A O S




Mamroh 1%k, 1930

o b e o —

: Hallfax, N.S.March 1lth, 1930
His Worship the Mayor,
“halrman, |
Police Commission,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that I have this day

examined Deputy Ohief Hdward Barrett, of the Halifax

Police Force and find that although his condition
18 somewhat improved since my last report he is
suffering from active Tuberculosis and is unfit to
continue his duties as Deputy Chief. I would
recommend that Mr. Edward Barrett be given super-
annut ion,

Bruce Almon, M.D,
CITY MEDICAL OFFICER

Police Department,

Halifax, N.S.Marchlath, 1930
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members 0ity Council,

Gentlemen:—
At a meeting of the Police Committee held

this date, the application of E.F.Barrett, Deputy
Ohief of Police, far retirement, under Superannuatdon
was conslidered.

Your Committee recommend that the appli-
cation be granted, and legislation sought to give
the Deputy Qhief a full twenty-five year pension,

Respectfully éubmitted,
L.A.Gastonguay
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded by

Alderman Adams that the report be adopted. Motion

passed, ¢/
PURCHASE OF ENVELOPES

'Read report of the Finance Committee
recommending that authority be given to the City
Auditor to purchase 50,000 window envelopes,

stamped and printed to oxrdex;

Jommittee Room, City Hall,
March l2th, 193%0

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of ¢ity Council,

Gentlemens-
At a meeting of the Finance Qommittes held

this day the 0ity Auditor submitted an offer of
the Post Office Department to supply the qity with
fifty thousand window envelopes stamped with a two

~ Y87~

o N,

a7

o e

RN ot Sy

et

S T 2 e T

P .

PR ot

-

S gt S

ST e

o S s ™ T,

D R G N e R T TPy




T

Marsh 13th, 1930

cent stamp and printed to copy for the sum of

$1,125,00. The offer was recommended to the City
Councll for acceptance,

Respectfully submitted,
E.J.Cragg
OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Cragg
seconded by Alderman McInnes that the report be

adopted. Motion passeds

STERILIZING OUTFIT
INFEOTIQUS DISEASES HOSPITAL

Read report of the 0ity Health.
Board ré the purchase of a sterilizing outfit. fox:

the Infectious Diseases Hospitals:

Office of the 0ity Health Board
Helifax, ¥.8,March 13,1930

His Woréhip the Mayor,
and Members City Qouncil,

Gentlemens—

The 0ity Health Board has in-
structed me to inform you of a slight change in the
cost of a suitable sterilizing outfit for the In-
fectlous Disease Hospital,

The Ddane Sterilizer model
recommended i1s not available except a larger type
at & much larger cost, but the American Junlor
gurgeons Outfit to meet Hospital needs is available
and is recommended at a cost of #$U83,00 an increase
of $68,00 compared with the price first quoted.

The cost will be chargeable to
the Hospital Qapital account,

Respectfully submitted

Arthur ¢.Pettipas

Moved by Alderman Donovan

gseconded by Alderman Stech that the report he

Mhadopted. Motton passed.

v

0ITY TAX RATE 1930~31
Read report P,J,McManus, City

Assesgor covering statement of assessment and the
tax rate for the Civic Year 1930-31:
-438

~ SR i T 2 TR e S

AL M T i

=

i e T S e T el AR ST

33 IR

e i Vs ST

e oy o BT e i 3 T L S I e g T S D e T T

R e i dE Sy DN

W DT AR Tl P

|
L)

BT e N PP e o Roht LI TL

R



iareh 1%trh, 1G6%C

Oifice of (ity Amsessor,
Aalilfax, ¥.2,larch 12,1930

mo
His Worsaip the Mayor,
and Members of ity Qcuncil,

Gentlemenz- | »
I desire to report that the Assessment
Roll for the year 1930-31 has been made up and the
Total Assessment 1s as follows:

Real Estate $U5,897. 200
Business Assessment, 8,053,960
Houseshold Assessment. 2,819,650

This is an increase of #$1,346,615

over last year, which has enabled us to fix the Tax
Rate for the Civic Year of 1930-31 at $3.46 per
Hundred |

| I may say that this increase has been
made by new Assessments, viz., Nova Scotia Hotel
$304,000, Eaton Building,finighed value Roy Building,
grafton Garage, Canada Cement Company, Hillis & Bons
(Exemption expired) ,Telephone Exchange North Street,
Also new Buildings and extensions throughout west
end of City,

During the year we have made Special
Assessments amounting to $340,771 and producing
$12,810,73 ,

our Poll Tax Register shows the
followings

%,086 Assessments @ @5.00 $15, 430,00
3,884 Asgesements @ 310,00 38,8L40.00

$5u4,270,00

Our Exempted Property continues to
grow and this year we have added $3,163.450, This
is made up by the followings Harbour Commission,
$1,600,000,Nova Scotia Hotel, additions to Dalhousie
University, new School Buildings, new Infectious

Hospital new bulilding Exhibition, transfer of Halifax
Fire Insurance Building to Provincial Government and
an addition to the Protestant Orphanage, Our
Supplementary Roll also shows an increases Thise

Roll is made up of property owned by the Orown and
rented, An uncertain amount of taxes are derived
from these properties. The Africville District

and the properties bought in by the City at Tax

Sale are also included in this List. The amount

of this Roll is now $282,600,00

Yours respectfully,

P, J.McManus
CITY ASSESSOR

L T ST e L T TN N R et dinad

LR AR g T

FamPe . s T

2 S e e ot T L e o e T O A T e et

S

L

e i R P

e e T S iy ™ T 7 T

e e e e

B

) T T T T e Wi

o -




Merch 13th, 1930 -

Al GEm  GEm  emms  GEm S SeRaSEEmTaA w—

1930-3%1 ;

WARD REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TAX HOUSEHOLD ?
TAX TOTAL |

1o $7,999,500 490,900 #569,030 ,059, 430, £
o, 1%,052.900 3, ¥ 09, 300 ¢f’278,630 f?, 3% %o ;
Z‘ 8,667,250 , 429,510 327,940 11, 425, )
) 2,102, 00 660 ,150 372,530 5 135 280 )
oF ,512,400 568 900 3;2,7 O 5,382,030 i

)

b, 6,28 z8%0 655,800 g .E O E,;;luogo
1, ) 30,053, »05 $00 ;6L
© Amount requlred by Estimates
a8 passed by Olty Qouncil, February

i s

i
20th, 1930 41,999, 154.07 |
Less Banks & Companies Taxes 5,500, 00 !

: .07 f
Add for 8chool Allowance 1,500,00 g
$I,95¢,%5¢.0; %
Assessment $56,770,810 x 3.46 +sveern... 1,964,270,02 f
TAX RATE ;

City $2.2

8chool 1.1l

Jounty .09  #3.46 per Hundred

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

122%—12%051950—31 |
WARD YEAR NESS HOUSEHOLD

TAX TAX TOTAL
T, 1930=31T

7,999,000  §890,300 §569,030 9,059,730
1929-30 736%6,100 305,150 553,930 85552,180
503, 185,700 15,1 #o0%, 25

Inc. Inc, Inc. - Inoc.

2, 1930-31
13,052,900 3309,000 675,680 17,037,580
1929-30

12,623,250 3136.050 66K,380 16,424,680
$ 429,650 %172,95U %lg,BCO %612,900
InO. Inoo Inoo InC.

3,667,950 2keg,510 327,940 11,425,400

% 8,625,650 2 &40 11, LU
' P 42 ,3%0 %37 595 %13 060 %92 955

Inc, Inc, Inc,. Ince

4, 19%0-31 5,102,600 #660,150 Ze 530 &6 135,280

1929-%0 5,140,900 668,300
%38,200 inc 3 %50 Inog,ggb Inc.£3 &50 Ince
1$ﬁ,g %508 900 $335 730 35,382,030

0 ,haa, E 5 E 5 2 . % 52%§02880
Py ) Wt Pl "

3655,500 4518, 740 47,
5 50 $202 ;40 $7 g a

3y 1930~
1929~

i
i
i
;
;
{
!
\
|
5
I
3
1
5
B
{
{
4
i
i

5y

L BN P BT T I R T 2D T SR KT S TR Tt

316 OOJW““QTEE‘EEU‘"
INOREASE § 812, ’200 i 462 y395 § 72 020 1,3U46,615

490~



March 13tn, 1930

£EO0 OF ASSESSMEIIT

Value of assessable Real Estate shr,897,200
Value of Real Estate Supple- )

mentary Sheets 282,600
Value of Exewmpted Property 38, 986 385
Business Tax Assessment 8,0
Household Tax Assessment 2 819, 050

Banks and Qompanies Taxes

(Equal to) 1,054,000
‘.;911"9%2155

/

RECAPITULATION OF
EXEUPTZD PROPERTY

1930~31,
Federal Government 318,625,900
Provincial Government 2,374,200
Qounty 220,000
Oivie 5, og2, , 700
Cemeteries 136 200
Charitable Iastitutlons 1,302,400
Charches 1 768 800
Educational Institutions 2,510,070
Schools (Owned Dy R.C .Episcopal Oourt) 299 ’200
Convents 162, , 400
Miscellaneous 6,504,51
a§§,336,?85
1930-1931
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
Dockyard 41,235,000
Wellington Barracks 375,000
Oitadel & Pavilion Barracks 370,000
South Barracks & R.A.Park 270,000
Ordinance Yard - 131,000
Admiralty Property 123,000
Bellevue 112,000
Queens ifharf 94,000
Cogswell 8t.Hospital 92,000
Point Pleasant Park 0,000
Fuel Yard & Comalssasy Dopt. , 000
Ohurchfield,Brunswick 8t. - 19,000
Fort Massey QOemetery 5,000
Naval Oeimetery 1,000

Ocean Terminals (From Fairview to $.E. 10100, ’ 000
Terminals,inchuding Grain Elevator)

Nova SCOtia Hotel $900,000

Less Assessment, 203,000 697,000
Deep Water Terminals 2 503,500’
Richmond Terminals 6OO 000
Armouries 447 000
Camp Hill Hospital 215,000
Round House 300,000
Post Office - 248,000
Qustoms House 222, ) 000
Detention Hospital 88 000
Mitchell's Wharf,Lr.Water Strest. 56 000
Dillon Property,Sackville St. 26,500
Jubilee Road, gouth Side 3& 000
Jubilee Road 2%,000
Quinpool Road, South Side 24 000
Cheucto Road, North 8ide 27,000

~491~

R s

Avr o SV 4 L% WO

e i Tl S

A "o LTSRS e

T LTt i e et Ty § o R e DT

s e

i _p A




Jubilee Road (Water Lot,St.Mary's Olub) $l,500

i
Brookfield Property Barrlngton Street. 10, OOO §
Right of Way,0:N.R. (Southwesternb 10, ’ 000 !
0.F.R.Divisional Offices | 10,000 5
Pryor Street Land 3, ’ 000 :
Owan Street Land 2, 400 !
Artz Street,lLand 1,000 |
Inmigration Quarantine Station 2,000 |
nzon R
1930-31 !
PROVINOTAL GOVERNMENT  ASSESSMENT |
chtoria General Hospital 4918, 000 |
Interest Exhibition Grounds & Buildings 395 000 '
N.S.Techniocal Qollege 320,000
Province Bullding 230 000
Government Builldings ( Hollis St. &
Cheapside) 161,000
Bedford Row # 60 24 000
Government House 14 800

Metropole Building
Vendors Bullding
Garage,Queen Btreet,

000
,H00
e OO

Fried Property,Fairview 15, 000
Land in Rear Technical College 13,900
Hydro-Eleotric Building 6,000
Prootor Property,Armdale - 2,000
Lets 10,11 23 2% »he
2,374,200
COUNTY OF HALIFAX ASSESSMENT
Qourt House & Jall | $220,000
1930~ 1931
C RTY
| ASSESSMENT
ity Hall #4418 ,000
Interest Exhibiltion ' 395,000
0ity Home 190,000
Public Gardens (Including Residence of
Superintendent) 172,000
T.B.Hospital ~ 155,000
Market Building 150,000
Infectious Disease Hospital 0, OOO
City Prison 61 000
Incinerator & Pumping Station 59,000
City Work Shop 50,000
Common Lands 50,000
Resevoir 50,000
Victoria Park 30,000 !
Land under Lease to Wanderers 28,000 ]
Ferry Wharf & Landing 25, OOO j
gtayner Wharf 18,000 |
.Jubilee Road, Water Lot, South Side 17, OUO
Grafton Park 15, 000
Land,Armdale ( Flinn) lﬁ K00
Mulgrave Park 12,000
Horse Shoe Island & Public Baths 12, 000
Keepers Residence & Ferry House P.B.Park 10,000
Cogswell Park g,000
Market Slip OOO |
Avattolir 2 OOO |
Quinpool & Chebucto Road .Land 10, OOO !
“Land,0ld Exhibition 8,700
Tully Property 5,000
Park,Young & Kaye Streets 3,000
tand,Feawick 8t. ~492- 2,200




yarch 13th, 15930

ARt el - S

CIVIC PROPERTY (CCHTINUZD ASBEESLERT
ggr% Baérligton & Inglis Streets, He . LOO :

ster Par 2 000 §
NorthEnd Slip 1’500 !
Market Square 1:500 |
Farrell Lot,Lady Hammond Road 1,500 |
Morash Property Lady Hammond Road. 1,500 ﬁ
sewer Outlet,Morrls Street 1,000 ,
Jupllee Road & Walnut Street 900 %
Qulgpogl Road,Water Lot 800 3
Africville,lLot 500 !
Gottingen ,Lot 500 |
Hurd 5t., Sewer Qutlet 500

CEMET ZRY
Camp Hill Cemetery % 108,000
FIRE STATIONS
Morris Street 332,500
Bedford Row 31,000
Central 22,500
West Street 20, , 000
Quinpool Road 10, ’ 000
: 19%0~31
CIVIC PROPERT Y
SCHOOLS
ASSESSMENT

Acadian .. & 34,000
Alexandra 97,500
Alexandef Mcxay 208,600
oo b

oomfie g
Bloomtleld’Annez 360,000
Bloomfield, W.S.Fielding,Unfinished 30,000
Ghebgcto Road. & Annex. 224 ,500
County Acadeny &,000
Domestic Science Bldg. 28 000
Joseph Howe & Annex 80 000
orzis Strest T
A 8
Oxford Street & Annex 128,500
Quinpool Road School i ,H00
Richmond 244,000
St.Joseph's 255 OOO
St.Patrickts Girlst High 6,000
St.patrick's Boys? 303, ' 000
gir Charles Tupper School 138, ’ 10O
Tower Road School 115,000
Watt St.Bungalow School L7, 58%
Africville School 1,3
Land,Longard Road,Duffus & Agricola 00
Streets 8,5
Land,Cihebucto Road : E:EOO

19%0-~1931 *
CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS -
ASSESSHENTS

Monastry of Good Shepherd w195, i
St.Joseph's Orphanage 165,000
Graco Maternity Hospital irg,ggg
School for the Blind 5,
St.patrick!s Houme 125,000
st.patrick!s Home 44,000
Deaf & Dumb Institution 112,500
Halifax Industrial School 64 00

~l493-




March 13th, 1930
CEARITABLE INSTITUTIONS
(COWTINUED) ASSESSMENT
St.Teresa's Home @45 200
Children's Hospital 40,000
0ld Ladies Home 36 500
Home of Guardian Ang. 31,000
Halifax Infants Home 28,000
rrotestant Orphanage 27 500
Young W o.ien's Christian Association 22,500
Houe for Aged lMen 19,000
Halifax Dispensary 18,000
National Institute for the Blind 11,200
St.Paulls Alms House 10, , 100
Jost lission 6 000
Poor Association 2, 1200
North End Mission 2, OOO
31302, 400
1930-31 ’
CHURCHES
ASSESSMINT
All Saints cathedral $1g2 , 500
8t.Mery's Cathedral 6,500
St.Patrick! s Church 116 OOO
8t.Paulls Church T, OOO
United Memorial Church 3,000
St.John's United Church 70,000
Port Massey Church & Sunday School 69, 000
Stedatthew!s Church 63 000
St.Ahdrew's Church 62,000
S t.Andrew!s Church (New) RO, ' 000
First Baptist Church & Sunday School 62 000
St.Josepnt's Church 60 000
Baptist Temple ag , 500
J.Wesley gmith Memorial Church 000
Trinity Church & Sunday School OOO
St.David!'s Presby.Church & Sunday School HOO
Central Baptist Church 4o, ,500
St.John's United ( N.Park St) 36 000
St.Mark's Church 36 000
Oxford United Church 35,000
Holy Heart Chapel 30,500
Universalist Church °7 00
Brunswick United Church 27,000
St.Matthias Church 25,600
West End Baptist Church 22 ,000
St.George's Church . 000
St.Thomas Aquinas Church 21,000
Jewish Synogogue,Robie St. 20, OOO
St .Agnes Church 18, 000
Lutheran Church 12, OOO
Salvation Army Barracks,Brunswick St. 12, 000
Bethany Church Village Road 10, ,500
Christian Church 10 000
7th day Adventist Church 9, 7000
Cornwallis St.Baptist Church 9 000
lst Church of Christ Z 500
Methodist Ipiscopal Church 500
S t.John's Church,Fairview 4 500
Jewish Synagogue, Proctor Street. 3,500
Dutch Church,! luﬂSWlOk Str eet, 3,000
3aptist church AfrlOVllleg 1,000
Baptist Church (Africville 300

gl




oy

March 13th, 1930

SUNDAY SCHOOLS

o < ot 4 Bl 1 o, 7 T o SV

Argyle Hall $38,600
St.Mary's Barish Hall 25,000
West End Baptist Hall 7,500
St.George's Hall 4,000 f
St.Luke's Hall 5,500
St.Matthias?! Hall 00

81755,

1930-31
EDUCAT IONAL INSTITUTIONS

LBSESSUENT
Dalhousie College 'Unfinished! 1,744,770
Holy Heatrt 8 eminary 172,500
Convent Sacred Heart 210,000
Pine Hill College 142,700
St.Mary's College 134,100

Ladies College

E6!OOO
$2,H10,0/70

SCHOOLS (OWHED 3Y R. ¢ ERISCQPAL CORPT)

St.Mary's Girls' School $118,000
St.Mary's Boys' School 50,200
St.Patrick's Girls! School 87,000
College gt.School ( Owned by Ladi§s "
Sacred Heart 000
4259,200
JONVENTS
St.Mary's Convent 420,000
St.Patrickts Convent 10,100
St.Joseph's Convent 124,888
S isters of Service 5
| STEEHD
CEMETERIES
Fairview $40,000
Mount Olivet ' 38,000
Holl Cross 26,000
StePaul 22,000
st.John's , 000
Jewish 1,200
F136,200
EXEMPTIONS UNDER SPECIAL ACT
Halifax Shipyards 33,000, 0.0
Less .-
Assessment 310,000
| ) $2 ,689,300
Moirs Limited $962,655
Less Assessment 260,200 702,455
Y.M.C.A. $190,760 )
Less Assessment 22,000 168,760
Halifax Freemasons Hall - $223,800
Less Assessment 13,000 210,800
Halifax Infirmary 100,000 ?
Halifax Infirmary (Coburg Rd) 20, 000

435~




March 15tn, 1930

St.Mary's Y,M,T.A. & 3.Society A15%,200

Less Assegsment 20,000  4131,200
Churci of Zagland Insitute 4z, 000
Oddfellows Hall $43,500

Less Assessment " 7,000 36,500
St.Josenh's HIC.T.A. & 3.S0cty. $2k,400

Less Assessment 1,020 23,400
St.PatTick!s E.C,7.4. & B.500ty. 520,000

Lerss Assessnent 1,000 19,000
women's Local Council House 1%,500
Victoria School Art & Design 1%,600

Less Assessment 1,500 12,100
North Star Hall # 2,500

Less Asgessment 00 2,000
Nevy League Building PLch,

Less Assessment 20, 000 105,000
Lord Nelson Hotel $693,000

Less Assessment 260,000 437,000
Halifax Relief Commission 1,193,000

Less Assessment 500, 000 693,000
Cold Storage Plant. $1,565,000

Less Assessment 500,000 1,065,000
Young Wouxents Christian Assn.

Berrington St. $27,000

Less Assessment 12,000 16,000
Nova Scotia Yacht Squadron 15,000
Lorne Club 6,000
FILED

PUBLIC GARDENS

LOAN ~N&W GRLELN HOUSL A2D LIGHTINTG SYSTEM

Read report of the Committee on

Gardens,Farcs and Common recommending that Legisge

lation be obtained to borrow a sum not exceeding
420,000 for the constructlion of a new green house
and the installation of a permanent lipghting system ,
and the installation of a new boller at the puiic

Gardenss
City Clerk!'s Office,
March 12th, 19%0

His Worshlp the Mayor,
and itempers of City Council.

Sirss

The Gardens Committee at a meeting
held on the 10th instant had under consideration
the question of & new Green House for the public
cardens and elego tne installation of a permanent

-U4g6-




farch 13th, 1930

lighting system and installation of a new boiler
apd 1t was decided to recommeri to the gitv gouncil
that Legislation be obtained to Worrcw a sum no%
exceeding 320,000 for these purposess

Reepectfully submitted, |
W+ X.Donovar ?

| CHATRMAN |
CCMITTER ON GARDENS3PARKS AND i
COMHMON

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by

Alderman O'Toole that th=z report be adeonted. Liotion

M ,
‘5”{;g;wﬂ0 nassed // i

LEGISLATION
AVMEINDMENTS TO CITY CHARTER |

Read report of the Laws and Privileges
Committee covering draft Act to amend the law
relating to the City of Halifax;

The draft Act as submitted by the

Committee was read by the Chairman,Alderman ¥clnnes

whe explained the detaile of the various clauses
as follows;
Halifax, N.S.®arch 13th,1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeng~
, Your Committee on Laws and Privileges
beg to submit for the consideration of Council
the attaohed draft Act *o amend the Charter of the
City of Halifax.
Respectfully submitted
Russell licInnes
CHAIRMAN

AN ACT TO AMEND THZ LAW RELATING TO THE ;
CITY OF HALIFAX Y :

Be it enacted by the (Governor and
Assenbly as followss

1. In this act the expression "City"
means the ity of Halifax, <he expression "Councilt
means the City Council of thut City, and any |
committee or official herein mentioned by name means |
the committee or official of that name of the said !
council or city; the expression "Charver" means
the Halifax City Cherter of 1907 cr the Halifax City
charter of 1914 and any amendments thereto according
o the sections of those charters respectively as
now in force under and by viriue of chapters 79 and
280 of the Acts of 1919 and sections referred %o by
numbers Without any reference are the sections of
the saild charters, or any amendmente thereto now

~lg7-




March 13th, 1930

in force under the said Chapters 79 and €0 of the

Acts of 1919, and this Act shall relate exclusively
to the City of Haljfax

Ce ~ Any sum recovered for damages or costs in
the action of John Simon vs gastonguay, et al, for
the demolition of certain buildings, shall be paid
by tne ¢ity, and any amount required therefor may be
borrowed frow any bank or fund available and with
lnterest included in the estimates for the civiec
year next succeeding that in which it is borrowed.

3 The swm of §44,90 remaining unexpended of

the money received as supplementary costs in the

acthn of the gity of Helifax ve Fairbanks may be

ngilgg in reduction of tazation for the civic ymr
) [

b4, Any amount which by any enactuent was
authorized to be borrowed and expended on the widening
of any street or streets named in such enactment,
and which has not been expended for that purpose
may oe borrowed and expended in widening any street.
Be Any amount of the sum appropriated for the
maintenance of patients in the yvictoria general
Hospital remaining unexpended at the close of the
civic year shall not be paid to the trustees of the
general ginking rund, but may be applied to the
maintenance of such patients in the next civic year,

6a T he ¢gity shall pay to the meabers of the
Board of Wiring Zxaminers and the poard of plumbing
Examiners other than officials of the ¢ity such fees
a8 the gouncil determines not exceeding the sum

of #5.00 per day.

T When any official or employee dies the
citv enallpay his salary up to the end of the month
in wiaicih he diese

Se sub-gection 5 of gection 155 of the galifax
city cuarter is repealed and the following sub-
stituteds

(5) He shall be precluded from practicing
hig profession and from being retained
by other clients.

guo~-g ection 6 of gection 155 of the Haulifex gity
charter is repealed and the following substituteds

O

(6} T here shall be paid to him annuelly
such salary as the gouncil from % imne
to time determines in lieu of all costs
and. fees and any other remuneration
however derived and he shall not be
entitled to reccive and retain the
costes collected from the adverse party
in actions in which the gity succeeds.
the provisions of thiis and tiae next
preceding sub-section shall not ap.ly
to the present ilacumbent in the office
of city golicitor

~Y98-.




10,

1l

12,

130

14,

15.

L7

rarch 13th, 1330

(1) In the event of-

(&) the retirement of the present city

golicitor .=, Rell from his said )

office,
The gouncil may grant him a retiring allowance
for his life, a yearly amount equal to the full
amount of superamnuation allowance which e
would e entitled %o receive from the officialte
superannuation pund on the completion of thirty
years service.

%2) 0f such allovance an amount equal

to the allowance which he would be entitled to
receive from that fund at the date of retirement
shall e paid out of that fund, and the balance
shall be included in the yearly estimates.

Any appropriation of monies in the
gstimates to make provision for payment of
the superannuations to former employees of
the police pepartmeant or to provide to the
city's share of tihe amount to be paid to any
official in recelipt of a superannuation and not
expended for the purpvose intended shall not
be pald to the prustees of the general giaking
Fund as unexpended balances but shall be carried
forward to the estimat=s of any subseguent
year,

section 766 of the gity charter
ie amended by adding tne followirg-

(a) The provisions of the foregoing
section shall not apply to any
official or employee appointdd to the
Fire pepartment since ppril lst,1929,

clause (5) of gsection 159 of the Halifax ¢ity
charter is repealed and the following
subst ituted therefor,

(5) There shall be paid to him a salary
of yive Thousand pollars a year in full _
for all services as such 8tipendiary pagistrate.

gection 880 is amended by striking out
tine word wyovemberh therefrom wherever it occurs
and substituting therefor the word mngctobert

The ity may take preston gtreet from
Jubilee road soutierly to payzant Avenue as
a gity gtreet, notwithstandlng certain oplld-
ings or parts of buildings encroach on the
widtih of sigkty feete.

The ¢ity shall pay to Daniel cIsaac for-
merly a pollce Inspector of the ity a retiring
allowance from agugust 16th, 1929 for the term
of his life of tue swn of 51,303.00 yearly,
guch amount to be pald quarterly and to oe
included in the vyaarly estilaates.

Tiie payment of salary to 3@wa?d parrett,
peputy girief of police during his illneas from
the 15th day of geptewmber 1929 to 15tk day of
Marchl930, is hereby ratifled.

1f either-— i ‘
(&) the amount of 45,000 authorized by
chapter 77 of the acts of 191U to e borrowed
~k9g~




March léth, 1920

in any yeur for the widening of streets , or

(o) the amount of 45,000 authorized by
chapter 63 of the pcts of 1918 ho be borrowed
in any year for the construction of curbs and
gutters,

is not vorrowed in any civic year, the amount
80 borrowed in suclh year for either of such
services way be borrowed for such service in
the next succeeding year in addition to the
sald eum of #5,000 so authorized for such
succeed ing year,

18, gection 17 of ghapter 46 of the sots
of 1915 is amended by striking out the words
vpoard of controlw in the first line thereof
and substituting the words ngommnittee on orksw
therefor, and by striking out tie word rmoards
wherever else it occurs in the said gection
and substituting the word ngommitteen therefor

15, If the ¢gity received in any year from
poll taxes and non resident taxes more than
one thousand dollars in excess of tihe amount
estlnated to be received from those taxes in
hat year any such excess over one thousand
dollars may ne applied.
(a) in reduction of taxation for any
suosequent year, orx

(b) to meet any deficit in the
collection of tuiose taxes for any
suvsequent year.
20, g ub-gection 2 of gection 7 of ghapter
64 of the pcts of 1929 is repealed and the
following substituted therefor;

2. (a) In any ocase in wiaich a propertyis olffered
for sale by the gommission, after reposcession
thereof,no sale or agreement for sale shall ve
entered into which does not reguire an

initial payaent by tae purchaser of the property,
of an amouant sufficient to pay at least 10%

of the total of the combined deovts due the
couwnission and the ¢ity. Ia any case in waich

the initial payment by the purchaser of the pro-
perty is insufiicient to dischurge the amount

of taxes, water rates and betterment charges,
with interest due the gity, the ¢ity may include
in its annuel estimates, as poart of the provieions
authorized under gection 17 ghapter 64 of the
scts 1926 , an amount sufficient to enable the
comaiselon et tac time of sule to pay the glty
collector any sum due in respect of taxes, water
rates and betterment charges, with interest.

(b) 4any sumount or amounts advanced by the
gity, under the next preceding‘sub~seotlon &hall
ve paid to the ¢gity Treasurer by the commission as
and when colliected from the purcnaser of the
proverty together with intersst thereon at the
rate of by per annum, end shall be applied by the
oity in reduction of 1its estimates in any
gucceeding year.

500~




March 13th, 1930

(c) yothing in the foregoing section shall sive
the gommission the right to institute pro-
ceedings against any person at present in
possesgsion of any property under an agree-
ment for sale from the eaid gommission to
dispossess such purchaser until formal
notice has been given by registered mail
requiring the sald purchaser to enter into
a silmilar contract with the gommission
within fifteen days from the date of the
notice as required dy sub-section 1 thereof.

el., l% section 7 of ghapter 64 of the

Acts of 1929 is amended by striking out the first
three lines thereof and substituting therefor the
following.

nwhen &ny property which has heretofore
been agreed to be scld by the fousing
commission of the ity of galifax on an
agreement for tne purchase thereof by
instalments , or is hereafter so agreed
to be sold by that gommission, the
gommiss ion

22, gection 7 of chapter 64 of the pcts of
Nova geotia 1929 is hereby amended by adding
thereto the following sub-sections—

5) rhe lien of the gity for rates and

axes or any vetterment charge on any
property under the supervision of the
commission shall continue and be in
force until the termination of any
agreement on which such property was or
1s hereafter sold, and proceedings to
enforce such lien may be taken at any
time up to twelve months after such
termination.

23 mhe poard for the adjustment of disputed
taxes constituted by gqection 10 of ghupter 83

of the Ac.e of 1925 18 hereby contiued for a
further period of two years from the date hereof,

24, whenever any ioan of the gity which by
chapter 61 of the pcts of pova geotia 1905 waes uxle

a part of the gity of galifax gonsolidated pund 1905
falls due, and the general ginking pund is insufficient
to retire such loan the ¢gity may without further
legislative authority issue the stoci or debentures

of the gity for the purpose of obtainlog tihe money

to retire such loan, and such stock or debentures shall
be issued under the authority of an in conformity

with the provisions of the galifax ity consolidated
Fund act 1905 and shall form part of the gity of
galifax gonsolidated pund 1905

25e glause (¢) of gub-gection (l% of
gection 217 as substituted by gection 7 of ghapter 5l
of the pcte of 1924 is amended by inserting at the
end of the first line thereof the words wand the
amount involved is not less than $20.00%

26, The ¢ity may include in 1ts yearly estimates
a sum not exceeding pive phousand pollars (¢5,000)
to be applied in advertising the cgity.

27 The ¢ollector may begin an action for the
recovery of any item of mggey due the ity or
=501

T e e e At~ R

Sy

— N R Rt




—f—

e RS S EN narN
L PR SRR Sy

: re LW e
ok o
—-

any portion of any sucn item, or issue his

warrant to distrain for the amount thereof without
prejudice to his right to take any proceedings

oy actlon, warrant or otherwise for any other item
of money so due, or for the remaining portion of
the item in respect to which proceedings were taken

28, Tne ¢ity shall pay to 1. pred pyonaghan, formerly
glerk to the ity a yearly allowance for his life

of fifteen hundred 41,500) dollars payable quarterly
pn the first days of May,Arusust, yovember and pebruary
in eacnyears, The amount of such allowance shallbe
included in the yearly estimates. por the givic

vear 1930-31 tne amount required may be borrowed

from any bank or fund available and with interest
included in the estimates for 1931-3%2,

29. Any amount of the sum of pen phousand {@10,000)
pollars included in the estimates for 1930-31 "for the
adjustment of the salaries of officials and
employees of the gity not expended for that purpose
in the civic year 1930-31, shall not be deemed an
unexpended balance and paid to the trustees of the
general ginking yund, but shall oe applied in re-
duction of the amount required to be raised by
taxation for the civic year 1931-32,

30, the ¢lty may exempt from payment of taxes the
vacant lot of land yo.31l of the tTheakston division
on the jorth side of goburg Road east of the Ryilway
Bridge owned by yr. J.H.Wwinfield, which will be
required for the extenslon of goanaught pvenue,

sucl amspption to begin from the first day of ymay
1931 and continue until such property is acquired
by the gity for the saild purposes

31 whenever any of the loans of the glty set out
in the gchedule thereto, which form part of the glty
of galifax gonsolidated pund 1905 fall due, the gity
may without further legislative authority issue the
stock or debentures of the ¢glty for the purpose of
obtaining the money to retire such loans and such
stock or debentures shall be issued finder the authority
of and inconformity with the provisions of the
palifax glty gonsolidated yund pet 1905 and shall
form part of the ¢gity of pyal ifax gonsolidated pund
1905 and any stock or debentures issued under the
authority of this section shall mature in 1952,

SCHEDULE
pate of yssue pue pate Amount
j July 1, 1920 July 1930 518,300, 00
i Jale l: 192l Jane 1931 $555,500.00
: Jan. 1, 1921 Jan. 1931 322,800, 00
July 1, 1921 July 1931 3@2,100.00
APXe l, 1921 ADPXe 1931 57,250000

32, lern the event of the retirement of gophia J.
wilson the present gecretary of the poard of gchool
commissioners, the poard may grant her on or after
June legt 1930 a retiring allowance for her life,
such allowance to be paid quarterly at the rute of
mwelve gundrsd pollars per annum and to be inc}uded
in the pstimates of the gity commencing with the
clvic year 1931-32

2. guch retiring allowance as may be paid during
the year commencing yay lst, 1930, shall be provided
for from the pstimates of the moard of gchool .
comunissioners for the said year. ﬁ

R AR AR SR R e

502




1 U AR i 1 S i1

A T D S T

gérch 13th, 1930

5s Any moniee due the said gophia g, wilson from

the galifax peachers: pension gystem as contributions
to this penelon system shall aot be paid to her out
shall be paid to the ity to be used o REEY
meet appropriations for teacherst pensions in sub-
sequent years, provided that;- payment to the ity
shall not be made )

w !t
“veo

(a) if it is established before gune 1L, 1930
that she is entitled to a pension from the
galifax peaderts pension gystew on account
of disabllity; in which event the poard is
empowered to supplement such pension so that
1t, together with such supplementary allow-
ance shall not exceed pwelve gundred pollars
per annum, or, '

(b) if she dies before having received pension
or retiriang allowance payments equal to one-
half of the total sum paid by her to the
Halifax peacherts pension gystem after the
first six years, without interest in which
event her personal representative shall be
entitled to receive such difference between
one half of the total sum paid by her to the
sald pension system after the first six years
without interest and the amount of the pension
or retiring allowance paments,

33 gectlions 952 and 953 are hereby repealed and
the following section substituted therebr,

952 (1) pxoept as is hereinafter provided
every grdinance shall be passed at two
regular meetings of the gouncil, held in
succession. Jf the second reading of an
ordinance is not had at the regular meeting
next after that on which it is read the first
time such reading may be adjourned to the
next repgular meeting, but not to any further
period.

2) An ordinance may be amended at a second
readlng, but il three members object to such
amendment the consideration thereof shall bve
adjourned to the nedt regular meeting, at which
it shall be considered and disposed of

g;) poth the meeting at whicih such first
reading is had, and that at which the ordinance
is finally passed shall be in the same civic
year., |

34,  geotlon 14 of ghapter 58 of the pcts of 1927
is hereby amended by striking out the word wsevent
in the fifth line thereof and inserting in the place
thereof the word nrpourn |

35 All sales of land made by the gity prior to

the passing of this jpot by deed executed by the jpayor
and gollector and purporting to be in respect of
arrears of rates, taxes or other charges due to the
city and all sales of land prior to the sald date by
deed executed by the pyayor and glerk and purporting

to convey lands, which has been bid in at tax sales

by the gity and in respect to which the period of ‘
redemption had expired and had thereby become vested 1n
the gity are herebyconfirmed and validated and declared
to vest the lands so purporting to be sold in the
purchaser his heirs and assigns in fee simple free

from any right title or interest whatever of the

w503




S S

garch 13th, 1930

owners taereof at the time of the sale of the
same for taxes or other charges and ef all charges
end encumbrances thereon at that date,

36  The ity may borrow from any bank or fund

available the sums set out in the first schedule
hereto and apply the same to the purposes specified
for eachone thereof respectivelys. The amounts so

borrowed with interest thereon shall be included

in the estimates for 1931-32 and collected therewith

FIRST SCHEDULE

364 T0 pay to gatherine prown,yidow of paward
Brown,foruerly mesber of the pire pepartient $1,000,00

~ o provide funds for the due celebration
of the 180th pnniversary of the settlemert _
of galifax, not exceeding | 1,613.00

TO pay superannuagtion allowanae to pyniel
ycrsaac for givic year 1930-31 1,3%03%.00

7o pay deficit in amount appropriated for
Medical pxaminer pees for 192930, not exceed-
inge 150,00
7o pay deficit in amount appropriated for

the yictoria general gospital for 1929-30
not exceeding 12,000600

70 pay overdraft on purchase of motor
sprinkler 4140e 00

mo pay overdraft in curbs and gutters o
account 1,008,058

7O pay expenses of pyayor attending
convention of Quebec junicipalities 5e 55

7o pay expenses of delegations in
connection with tax exempt properties, not

exoceedings 1,000400
mo pay retiring allowence to p.pped
Mohaghan for 1930-31la - 1,500,600

37. The gity may borrow the amounts set out
in the second schedule hereto and apply the sams
to the purposes set opposite eacit item respectivelye.
rhe amounts so borrowed shall be repeld with
interest in ten yearly instdments, tne first to be
paid on the first dey of aygust, in the civic year
next succeeding that in which the money is borrowed,
snd thereafter on each succeeding first day of
August, and the amounts of each instalment shall
be included in the estimates of the year in whiclhi the
pane 1s payable.
SECQND S0ZiDULE

37Ae FOr the conSTTUCTION 0I & new green House;

the installation of a lighting system

and renewal of old boiler &t tie o

pyblic paraens, not exceeding $20,000400

50

gl ST
o )y

Fone,

S AT ey A

a3 e W

NENEVIN S22

-

~"A..:E'.‘:>':; e %

e . I




March 13th, 1930

Moved by Alddrman McInnes seconded
by Alderman Dickie that the report and draft Act be
adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Corbin
seconded by Alderman Oragg that Section 12 to amend
clause 5 of Bection 159 of the Halifax City Charter
relating to the salary to be pald to the S8tipendiary
Maglistrate be deleted,

Amendment put and passed.

Alderman MclInnes! motion to adopt.

e

Viﬁffthe report and draft Act as amended ie put and passed

PN
G

DAYLIGHT SAVING
Read report of the Laws and Privileges
Oommittee in re Daylight Saving Time for the summer of

1930 3
Halifax, N.S.March 13,1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemens-

At a meeting of the Committee of
Laws & Privileges held on March 6th, the attached letters
of the Board of Trade and C.P Riddell,General Secretary
of the Railway Assoclation of Canada re Daylight Saving
Time for the summer of 1930 were under consideration,

. Your Committee recommend that the
attached resolution dealing with this matter be adopted,

Respectfully submitted
R.-McInnes,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman McInnes seconded

by Alderman Dickie that the report be adopted. Motion

passed.

T A T s T g et ey, 9% i T o

The following resolution is submitted:

RESOLVED that this Council adopt
Daylight Saving Time during the summer of 1930 said
time to be effective from midnight Sunday May llth,
and ending midnight Sunday September lith, and
that all civic activities be regulated accordingly

Moved by Alderman McInnes seconded by

o
;[uf;mA”VJ# Alderman Dickie and passed unanimously,

-505

—




s S Ay P s

-

// Marcn 1rta, 1830

CIVIC RZFORM ABBOCIATION
RASOLUT ICUS

read report of the gommitteec on yaws

LTI

and privileges in reference to certain resolutions

submitted by the givic geform pssociation

cgommittee goom,
city pall,
yarchlith, 1930

His worship the pyayor,
and pemvers of the gity gouncil.

gentlenen:~ |

At a meeting of the gomanittee of paws

and privileges held on parch 6th the attached
resolution submitted by the givic peform pgssociation
in re taking over of certain streets not now

marked on the gity plan was under consideration.

your goummittee recomuend that tae givie
Reform pssociation be advised thut the gity is
prepared to take over any sireets not nowmar ked
on official oity plan for waich the property

owners are prepared to pay tiae grading charge

Redpectifully subaitted
Russell pc 1nnes
CHAIRLMAN
Moved by aldermen yclnnes seconded by
Alderman pickie that the report be adopted. jotiovn

./7/1‘ passeds /

MAINTENANCE OF THE POOR TOWH OF DarTMOUTH

pead report of the gharities gommitiece
recommending that an agreement to be entered into
between the gity of galifax @nd the qpown of
partmouth for the maintenance of the poor of the
rown of partmouth at the glity pgoae at the rate of
$le 00 per patient per week,
pelifax, r.g,pmarchlath;, 1930
His worship the payor,
and pyewbers of gity gouncil,

gentlenens—

rne gunarities gomaittes met tols day and
beg to submit the following report,

MELBERS iREEEHT: The ghalrman,jlaerien
Redmond, and grtoole

~506—

i ey B S ST
e

et N s Lo




yarch 13%h, 1930

The following resolution was passed by
the partmoutn Town gouncil on yarch 3rd, 1930

RESOLVEDy That tinls gouncik approve of

eqterlgg into an agreement with the @ity

0f wgalifax for whe maintenance of the

poor of the pown in the gity goue for

a perlod of one year at the rate of

5400 per patient per week.

It is recommended that an agreement in

accordance with tihis resolution e entered into
dating frowm yarch lst 1930,

Re8pectfully subuitted,
F.W.pickie
CHATIRMAN
Moved vy plderman pickie seconded by
Aldernsn orpoole that the report be adoptede.
yotion pasgsede

MATINTENANCZ OF THE POOR AND HARMLESS
INSANE OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFA]

Read report of the gharities goummlc tee
covering a resolution recoummending that an
agreement be made between the gity of galifax
and the palifax gounty gouncil relative to tihe
maintznanoe of the couty poor and harmless insane
at the rate of ¢3.50 per patient per week at
the ity howe for a period of ten years from

the lst June 1930

galifax, y.g.March 12/30

\
. ®

His yorship the jayor, .
and yembers of ity gouncil

Gentlemens - . ‘
the charities gomuittee wet this
day and veg t0 submit the following report;
yembers presenty The chalrman, and
Alderuain gedsond, and Qtroole

- 507~




—

mMarch L3th, 1930

Attacaed hereto is a certified copy of
resolution passed parch 10th, 1930 by the gal ifax
county cgouncil relative to an agreement for a period
of teanyears for the care and waintenance of the gounty
poor and harmless insane at the rate of ¢3.50
per patient per week at the glty gome ef%ective
from gune lst 1930,

It 1s recomuended that this agreement be
entered into.

Respectfully submitted
F.W.Dlckie
- CEAIRMAN

Moved by gouncillor gphompson seconded by
gouncillor pyadill,

rThat the gommittee on law amenduents e

and it is hereby authorized to procure
legislation to enable the pyunicipality

to enter into a contract with the ity of
palifax for the support and care of the

poor and harmless insane of this pyuni-
cipality at a price of #3.50 per week

gsucn contract to be wade for a period not
exceeding ten years from the lst dey of

June next; and the garden and glerk are
hereby authorized when such legislation is
procured to enter into a contract on

behalf of the junicipality with the saild
city for the care and maintenance of the
poor and harmless insane of the punicipality
for said period or such portion thercof as
the gomnmittee on tenders and public property
may deem advisables

passed yarchlOth, 1930
ggd. R.A.Brenton
warden

1 certify that the above is a true copy of
a resolution passed oy the galifax gounty gouncil
on yarch 10th, 1930
Sgd. parxer grchibald
yunicipal glerk
galifax, 37.s,March 11,1930

L T

yoved by plderman (rase seconded by Alderman
Dickie that the proposition submitted by
the gounty gouncil ve approved and that before

« any agreement 1is entered into a draft of the

% J;:VVﬁ:j:@greement be first submitted to the @ity gouncil
: uLD?bw’A“/, for approval, pMotion passed

,\ 5}" r —-508-—- i
)J D’M | |




s N T 2

/

CIIY HOLE AND T. B, HOSPITAL UKTELY REPORT

Read report of the cuaarities
comnittee for the month of pebruary showing the number
of lnmates in the gity gome to be 377 and the number

of patients in the 7,3,Hospital to be 50:

melifax, y.s,.marchlath,1930

His worship the yayor,

and pembers of gity gouncil,

gentlemen, -

' The gharities gomnittee met
this day and beg to submit the following report.

HEMBERS PRESENT: The chaizman
Aldermen redmond and ptroole

SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT CITY HO.E FEBRUsRY 1930
NUMBER OF INMAT&S 377

rhe guperintendentts report
shows that during the month of gebruary 1930 there
were 5 persone admitted into tihe gity gome, U4 were
discharged and 5 diede of the nuaber admitted 2 were
chargeable to the gity 1 to the province and 2 to the
county of palifaxe

rhe total number of inmates
February 28th, 1930 was 377, made up of 207 men, 116
women and 4 children, on the -same date last year there
were 200 men, 166 women and 7 children a total of

373

SUPT'S REPORT TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL FEBRUARY 1930
WUMBER OF PATIzNTS 50

rhe guperiantendentts report
shows that during the month of pebruary 1930 there
were | persons admitted into the gity Tuberculosis
gospital 3 men and 4 women, 2 men, 2 wouen and 1 child
were discharged and 2 women died,

ne total number of patients
February 28th, 1930 was 58 made up of 23 men, 2h
women and 2 children. on the same date last year
theﬁe were 18 men, 24 women and 7 children a total
of .

? Redpectiully submitted

r-W.pickie
CHAIRMAN

FILED, /

PUBLIC GARDZNS
REFRUSHMENT PRIVILEGES

read report of the gommittee
on gardens, parks and gommon recomuending that
the offer of Mrs. genrietta gld to pay $100.00 in

advance for the refreshment privileges at the

public gardens for the summer of 1930 be accepted;
509~

i T et ————

) ] _A~ ,.-
.. L e - - el Lt i SR e A SR ERIC LDV W
T T O T I IR E S e ey B S TR

-
-

S T Sl
s

ey .— :._:- 444#;._;, T,:

e g
o X o ikl

- gt e v
A g Ty




March 1Bth, 19%D

Committec Roon,
City Hall,March 10th,1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Memvers of City Council.

Gentlemens: -

At a meeting of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Common held this day your Commitiee
had under consideration an application from irs.
Henrietta Eld for renewal of her refreshment
privileges at the Public Gardens.

L Your Committee recommend thaat the
offer of gL.0,00 be paid in advance, made by Mrs.
Henrietta Z1d for the Civic Year 1930-31 be
accepted

Respectfully subaitted,
W.2.Donovan
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by

et
. me”“ Alderman O'Toole that the rejnort be adopted. Motion

| %;A - passed. ,//

POLICE DEPARTMENT- QFFICE EQUIPMENT

Read report of the Police Committen

recommending the acceptance of the tender of the }
Office Specialtv,Manufacturing Company for equipment i
for the Police Department Office:

Halifax, N.S., !
March 10th, 1930 i

His Worship the ilayor,
and City Council.

Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of the Police Committee f
held this date, tenders for the supplying of necessary N
office equipment for the Halifax Police Deparitment
was consildered.

OFFICE SPACIALTY MFG, CO | ]

Photo Cabinet for Detectives $180090
Section for Filing Cabinet and top for same 103,10
2 desks for office and two chairs 134.00

% W.i.Walcott & Co.

Photo Cabinet No tender
Filing Cabinet and Top - " .
2 Desks and two chairs 159,00 |

-~ 510-




—7'." " .
| bRAOR 19th, 19%0

Soulis Typewriter Coa.

|
|
|
i3
Photo Cabinet NO j
|
i

Cq , Tender
Filing Cabinet and To» L iy
2 Desks and two chairs 152,60 i

Your Committee recommend that the
tender of the Office Specialty lifg. Co. for a
photo cabinet @$180.00, the tender of Office Specialty
for Filing Cabinet and top at $103.00, the tender of
the Office Specialty for 2 deskes and 2 chairs at
$133,00 veing the lowest tenders be accepted.

B LTI DR L N

B acrie. o

Respectfully submitted It

L.A.Gastonguay 1
Miyor and Chairman i

| Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded f
7?“pjﬁd 1§
er by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted. Motion :
o) i
f passed, /” i
PAVEMENT ASSTSSLENT i
NOTICE TO RISCIND ‘f
Moved by Alderman McDuff seconded {
by Alderman Cragg that the following amendment i
passed at a meeting of the City Council on the 16th J
January last in reference to the liability of f
abutters for paving assessment, viz., "That in all {
cases where 51% of the property owners on a street
recommended to be paved are not agreeable to such i
pavement that the street shall be paved and the |
cost charged to General Assessment, be now rescinded" ;
Motion put and lost eight voting i
for the same and ten against it as follows:
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Kitchell Alderman Dickie
Stech Smith
Donovan Redmond il
Cragg Rains 4
McDuff MeDonald
McInnes Corbin
Drysdale O'Toole
Adamg- & Mullane
_ | Probert 0
. Smeltzer-1
F {-LJ/L((’ /'
=y f'/ A

WATER DEFPARTMELT ESTINATES

Read report of the Committee on

ot e b

Worke and City Engineer covering Water Depurtment

-H1l-

a
[




———-t

Ksrch 1%3th, 1930

estimates for the Civiec Year 1930-31:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.3.,

March lEtn, 1930
WATER ESTINATES

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:-

I beg to submit herewith the estimated
receipts and expenditures for the Halifax Water
Works for the Civic Year 1930-31,

I have applications for increasss in
salaries in some instances, but have not included
any amount in the estimates as submitted, in view
of the fact that a Special Committee of the Council

is now preparlng a report on the salary question
in general,

Respectfully submitted,
H.V.Johnston,
CITY ENGINZER

City Works Office,
Halifax, W.S., Mer,12,193%0

WATER ESTIMATES

The City Council,

Gentlemen:

The Committee on Works at a meeting held
this day, had under consideration the accompanying
report of the City Engineer covering estimates for
the water department, for the civic year 1930-31,
8aid report and estimates, amount ing to $233,541.13,
are recommended to Council for 8d0ptlon.

Regpectfully subni: ted

M.A.Hunter
CLEZRK OF WORKS

HALIFAX WATER WORXS i
ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AND EXPE DITURES 4

1930-31 | i
REVENUE |
Estimated Estimated i
: 1970~ 31 1929-30 y
? Meter Rates #1023 ,000,00 . §122,000 %
lieter Rentals 5,000,00 5,300 %
Government Agree- i
ments 25,000, 00 25,000 }
Pire Protection 79 OOO 00 78,500 ;
Bonds 5,500,00 5,900
Miscellaneous 1,200,000 - 1,200
$238 700‘66 42 3; ,900
Rebates & Discounts 5,158,887 00
$233)5,‘H—'l} | $833,000

D e o L

~512~




elyla\edd o Wil '.L,)L."

EXrsiDITURE

Letimated Estimated

19%0-31 . 1629-30
Forwards233,RU1, $23%"

Salarios: , d$233,5h1.13 ’$835,000-00
Devuty Chief .
Engineer $% , 4004 Q0 ¢, 100, 00
Clerk of Works 2,200,00 2,200,00
Asst.0lerk .

f Works (half) 900,00 900, 00
Superintendent 2,200,00 2 200, 00
Stenographer 1 196 00 196 00
Ledger Keeper
2 @ $1,700,00 3 400,00 7,400, 00
Entry Olerk 1,700,00 1,700,00
Cashier (Half) 600,00 600, 00
Sub~Oollcotor 1,500,00 1,500, 00
Asst.Engineer ,

(part) 1,600.00 1,5600.00
Plumbing Insp. 1,120,00 1,120,00
Meter Readers
5 @ 1500,00 7,500, 00 7,500,00
Meter Reader
1 @ 1200,00 - 1,200,00 1,200,00
Augitoglgrks
5 @ 300,00 900,00 900, 00

o $29, 416,00 , $29, 416,00
Wages 37.000,00 37,000,00
Meterials &

Supnlies 7,000,00 6,000,00

General

Expenses 1., 000, 00 4,000,00
48 ,000,00 47,000, 00

Int. on Funded ,

Debt. 104,814,91 107,652,54

Sinking Fund 21,310,22 21 103,20

Int.on Bank

Loan 5,000, 00 6,000,00

Depreciation

& Renewal 25,000, 00 21,828,26

156,125,113 256,584, 00
$233,541.13 8235 ,000,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell
seconded by Alderman Adams that the report be adopled
and the estimated confirmed by this Council. iotion

/

MORRIS STREAT SEWLR AND WATIR

passed.

oXTZNS ION

Read report of the Committee

on Works and City Engineer re sewer and water extension

on Morris Street from Lellarchant Strest eastwardly:

City Enﬁlnner g Office,
° HalifaY, .o, March 12,1930

MORRIS STRZET \
SEWER _AND WnT“R V("ENSTL

His Worship the Mayor.

R A T

Siri- I beg to report on the appli-
cation of Mr. D.B.Knight for the extension of the
513~




\
i
i

ifarch 13tn 1970

By S —— G o o~

gewer and water on Morris Soraedl {from LeMarchant
Svreet eastwardly 4o servs is pmeparty on the

south side of the streect, thawn the said property

1g o lot 92 feet front adioinling the corner property
wonich has a frontage of & feet on Morris Street.

o The estimated cost of extending the
wer is 8850.00. and the T 1o 5 rate
sewer 1s $5H0.00, and the estimated sewerage rates
$187,00, The estimated cost of extending the water
1n the same trench ag the sewer is $U430. If the
water were extended without the sewer the estimated
would be $539. |

It ie not customary for the City to
extend a dewer for one house only, especially in
a case where the facilities for connecting by
private drain are as readily available as in the
present instance. It may be remembered a short time
ago the Committee refused to recommend an exteasion
of the sewer under similar conditions, on Watt Street.
If two houses were erected I would not hesitate
to recommend that the sewer be extended, but I do not
feel justified in recommending the extension for one
house.

I would recommend that the extension
of the water be made when one house is under con-
struction provided the owvner signs a bond agreeilng
to pay a rate of $32.%4 per annum, which is at the
rate of 6% on the estimated outlay and which is
recommended to be fixed as a special rate for
the extensiona

Respectfully submitted

H.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINER

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S8.
March 12th, 1930
MORRIS STREET
SEWER AWD WATER EXTENSION

The City Council,
Gentlemens - )

The Committee on Works recommend the
adoption of the accompanying repirt of the City
Engineer re Morris Street- Sewer end Water Extenslon.

Respectfully sunmitted

A

M. A Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alcezrman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman Adams that the report ve adopted.
Mot ion pazseduv/

AGRICCLA SIREET--PAVEMENT

Read repor:i of the Committee on Works
recommending that Agriccla Strest be pavecd this

year from Cunard to West Stre~t and from Bloomfield

514




March 13th, 1930

to Almon Street.

City Works Office,
Halifax, W.8.,
Mardh 13th, 1930

AGRICOLA STREET PAVELENT

The City Council,

Gentlemen:—

The Committee on Works at a meeting
on the 1l2th instant, resolved to recommend to
Council that Agricola Street be paved this year,
from Cunard to West Street, and from Bloomfield
to Almon Strest,

Respectfully submitted
M.A.Hanter
CLZAK OF WORKS

Moved by Alde man Adams seconded by

Alderman ifitchell that this report he referred

back to the Committee on Works for further consider-

VMNMUﬁRp ation « Motion passed.
b o /

@‘z’//"\rj

AL
{‘ 4,“&.’ -

’
[ ¥

s
3
i
H v
§ ¢ ; )
] 4
%
Y

PUBLIC GARDENS LAVATO RY

Read report of the Committee on Works
covering certificate of the City Engineer recommending
the final payment of $839.64 to John T-Inkpen on
his contract for the erection of a lavatory at the

Public Gardenss
City Works Office,
HalifaXk, N.8.,
March 12th, 1930

PUBLIC GARDENS LAVATORY

FINAL PAYMSNT

The City Council.
Gentlemen:—~

The Committee on Works beg to recommend
payment to Jahn T:Inkpen of the balance in full

on his contract for the construction of a lavatory
at the Public @ardens amounting to $£839.64

Resvectfully submitted
WA, Hunter
CLERY OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Adams seconded by
Alderman ¥itchell that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed

515w




s A A ST

/

PRESTON STHEET TAWIVG JVER

Read report of the Committse on
Works recommending the taking over of Preston Sireet

from Jubilee Road to Payzant Streci:

City Works Office,
Halifax, H.S.,
March 10th, 1930
PRESTON STREET
ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY

The City Council,

Gentlemen:-

The Committee on Works have had
under consideration a request of owners of property
that Preston Street, from Jubilee Road to Payzant
Street, be graded and taken over by the City.

Owing to certain encroachments,
the street cannot now be taken over and the Committee
on Works on the Hth instant resolved to recommend
to Council that Legislation be sought to enable
the City to take over the street as it is at present

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Huntser
CLERX OF 'ORXS
Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted. ifction

passed. y//

WATER EXTENSION GRAET AND STANHOPE STRERTS

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer re water extension to Grant
and Stanhope Streets:
City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
March 5th, 1930

GRANT AND STANHOPE STREET WATEZR EXTENSION

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs-

I beg to report on the request
of the owner of three lots dn Stanhope Strest for
the extension of the water through this strea«t,
that the total length recuired is ahout .- .
530 feet and would necessitate the laying of uhe
pipe from Tower Road westwardly throug: Grant
Street and thence northwardly along Stanbore Street,

. The estimaeted cost of the
extension is $1,95%.00 and the interest at 6%
would be $115.183,
~H16—




Marqg_ljthi_lQEO

I would recommend that the extension
be made when at least two houses are under construction
and provided the owners sign a bond agreeing to pay
a yearly rate of $115.18 which is recommended to e
fixed as .a special rate for this extension,

Respectfully submitted,
H.7.Johnston
CITY ENGIKZER

City Works Office,
Halifax, i.8.,
March 10th, 1930
GRANT AND STAWHOPE
STREZT-WATER EXTENSION

The City Council,

Gentlemens--

Attached hereto is a report of the
City Engineer on a request of the owners of three
lots on Stanhope Street for the extension of the
water through the street.

The Committee on Works on the Hth
instant resolved to recommend that said report be
adopted and the extension made.

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLIRK OF WORKXS
Moved by Alderman Mitchell segonded
;VVV”A/ by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted.
W A
[~ } Mot ion passed./
IRVING OIL COMPANY-GASQLINE TANKS

Read report of the Committee on
Works and the City Engineer on the application

of the Irving 0il Company,Limited to erect storage

tanks for gasoline and oil on Barrington Street

at Bedford Basgins

Oity Engineer's Office,
H&lifax, ez, é
March 4th, 1930 :

BARRIFGTON STREET
GASOLINE TANKS

His Worship the Mavyor.

. —

Siri-

I beg to report on an application
from the Irving 0il Company,Limited, copy of which
ig attached, for permission to erect storage tanks
for gasoline and oil on Barrington Street, at
Bedford Basin, that the proposed location is shown
on the accompanying plan, and is between Falrview
and the Nova Scotia Fertiliger Plant

517

ARG S Rt e




March 13th, 1930

Any reasons that may be urged against the
construction and use of such tanks would apply less
to any erected on the proposed site than any other
location in the City limits. I would recommend that

the permit be granted subject to the following
conditionss

l. That the tanks shall be in no case less
than ten feet from the line of the
adjoining property or the nearest

. bullding or adjacent tanks;

2e That the tanks shall be set on a firm

foundation constructed of fireproof
. materialsg

3., That the tanks shall be electrically
grounded and that the design, material
and workmanship shall be approved
by the Inspector.

Respectfully submitted »
H.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINE ER.

City Works Office,

Halifax, N.S.March 10th,193%0
BARRINGTON STREET
GASOLINE TANKS

The City Councik.

Gentlemen: -

T he Committee on Works recommend that |
the accompanying report of the City Englneer be adopted
and permission granted to the Irving Oil Co.Ltd., to
erect storage tanks for gasoline and oil on Barrington
Street, at Bedford Basin,

Respectfully submitted,
l.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded by

2: “BWM

Alderman Adame that the report be adopted. Motion passed

WATTR METER BILLS 36 GOTTINGEN AND
74 GERRISH STRIETS

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Engineer re Water Meter Bills 36 Gottingen Stroet

and T4 Gerrish Street:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.March 5th,1930

No.%5 Gottingen Street-Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirte- I beg to report on the application
of the owner of the premisges No.35 Gottingen Street

T R

-H18-




March 13th, 1930

for a reductlion in the water bHill for these premises,
ﬁha? tue period complained of is the half vear ending
in April last, and the amount of the bill is #lk.92.

The water bills for this property for
some years previous to this date have been the
minlmum rate, and every care regarding the waste of
water has been taken. In the present instance the
1arg§r consumption was due to a leaky closet, which
was lmmedlately repaired when the notice was sent.
Under the circumstances I would recommend that the
bill be reduced to 4,00

Respectfully submitted
HeltleJohnston
CITY ENGINTE

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Uarch 13th,1330

Water Me*er accounts
Reductions

The City Council,

Gentlemen:—

The Committee on Works recommend that
the accompanying report of the City Engineer on
water meter account for the premises # 35 Gottingen

- Strcet be adopted, and the account for the half year
ending April 29th, viz., $14.92 be reduced to #%,00

It is also recommended that the
consumption for the six months ending October 1929,
for the premises # 74 Gerrish Street, be reduced by
74,000 gallons.

Respectfully submitted

M.4s Hunter.
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded

¥6;x@by.Alderman Adams that the report of the Committee
~AA(“$ on Works be/adopted. Motion passed

P i

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT

Read report of A.H.Cullymore, Suver-
visor of Coal Weishers for the month of February 1930

showing that the permanent weighers received the

sum of $127.04 each in fees for their services during

the month.,.

FILED..

...519..

A S S 5 N




Mareh 1%th, 19%0

-

/

TAX COLLEQTICHS

Read resport of the City Auditor
covering statements of Tax Collections for the month

of February 1930:

City Auditor's Office,
February 28%h,1930

His Worship the layor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:— ‘

. Report on tax collections for the month
of February 1930 is submitted. = Collectione amounted to
$53,140,11. Collections on account of taxes for civic year prior
to May lst, 1925 were $1,659.48, The outstanding book value
of this group on February 28th, was $6066,715.U47:

ARREZARS TAXES OUTSTANDING NEW FEBRUARY  OUTSTANDING
BALANCES ACCOUNTS COLLECT IONS BALANCES
JANUARY 31, AND OTHER FEBRUARY 28th,
1930 ~_ADJUSTMENTS 1930

Civiec Year ' | ,

192526 478,217.79 $821.67 $77,396.12

Civic Year | - ,

1926027 63,721.13 1,572,07 62,149,06

Civic Year | | ‘

1927-2% 103,990, 97 5,578.79 94,412,18

Civic Year |

1928-29 254,003, 44 10,082, 74 243,920,70

$199,935.33 518,066,207  BU8L,478,06

Current Taxes

Civic Year

1929-30 8516, 433, 00 $25,992.03  $U490,440.57

Water Department ) | |
Rates & Taxes H3,831L.44 1,683.22 ¢,092, 81 51, 421,85

#1,075,197.77_#1,683.22 _ #53 140,11 $1,023,740,88

Egtimates Outstanding February -
Previous Collect ions Balances

Month
Dog Taxes ‘
19g9~30 $3,450.00 $11.7.34 Cr. #117.34 Or
Poll Taxes | ‘ - # | £ ra
1929-3%0 16,000,00 7,060.32 $701. 75 » 358,57
Respectfully submitted
A.l.Butler
CITY AUDITOR
FILED

-520--




V// March 17%%h, 1930

DEPARTHENTAL APPROPAIATIONS

-

Reacd. repoxrts of the City Auditor
covering Departmental Appropriations as at January 3lst

and February 2&th, 1930

City Auditor's Cffice,
February, l2th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:~

| I enclose herewith the usual
S tatements of Departmental Appropriations as at
. Jaguary 3lsk, 1930,

Respectfully submitted
A'M.Butler
CITY AUDITOR

FILED City Auditor's Office,
Halifax, N.S5,,
March 17%%h, 193%0

His Worship the Mayor,
‘and Members of City Council

Gentlemen:—

I enclose herewith the usual
Statements of Departmental Appropriat ions as at
February 28th, 1930,

Respectfully submitted
A, Butler
CITY AUDITOR
FILED /

ATRPORT
NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN DICKIE

Read Notice of Motion submitted
by Alderman Dickie at a meeting of the City Council
held on the 13th day of February last in reference

to Legislation to enable the City to construct an

airport at an initial expenditure of $150,000,00
Alderman Dickie withdraws hie

notice of motion as the Council have decided to ask

for legislation to borrow a further sum of $40,000, 00

for 4he construction of an Airport.

521~




P / WMUYgN_ L3N, 1930

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN MCDUFF
RE CITY MANAGER

Read resolution submitted by Alder—
man McDuff at a meeting of the City Council held o}
January 16th last in reference to a change in
the civic government and the advisability of the

appointment of a City Manager.

(See Minutes of Council Page 400)
1s now
The Resolution/moved by Alderman
McDuff seconded by Alderman Cragg and passed.
Alderman McDuff requested His
Worship the Mayor to defer the'appointment of this
Special Committee until the next regular meeting

of Gouncils  /

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN DICKIE
RE N.S. LIGHT AND POVER DIRECTORATE

BOWVJVGMX' ~ Deferred until next meeting,

/

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN SMELTZER
RE MAINTENANCE OF PRISONERS AT ROCKHEAD
PRISON . .

on

L S/ Deferred until next meeting.

NOTICE OF MOTION ALDERMAN DONOVAN
RE REVENUE UNDER GOVERMMENT CONTROL ACT

Alderman Donovan submits the
following notice of motion

WHEREAS the Provincial Government
has announced as a result of the recent plebis-
cite that it intends to introduce at the
present session of the Legislature an Act
regpecting the control and sale of liquors in
this Province, anticipating a substantial pro-
fit therefrom.

AND WHEREAS the cities and towns
of Nova Scotia will contribute a substantial
proportion of said profit, and as sald towns
are now excessively taxed for Provincial pur-
poses, to wit, the maintenance of highways
and auto licenses,

BE IT RESOLVED that in the opinion
of this Council the Government in its proposed
legislation should provide for an apportion-
ment of the said net profite to be paid to the
cities and towns wherein liquors will be sold
under the proposed system of Government con-
trol, |
FILED. ;

C ~H2 2w |

A

I e
L AL 1,/




?f— o T e
// Maronh lotn, 193

NOTICE OF MOTION 3Y ALDERMAY DICKIE
RE INDEPENDENT PO.,ICE COMMISSION

Alderman Dickie submits the
following resolution which he asked to have con-

sidered and dealt with at this meet ings:

WHEREAS the question of the
proper administration of the Halifax
police force has agitated the public
mind for sometime, and has occasioned
much comment in the public press as
to the alleged inactivity and in-
efficiency of that body, and whereas
there exists in other cities in the
United States and Canada a satisfactory
system of police government and control dis-
similar to that of the City of Halifax,

| BE IT RESOLVED that this Council
seek ammendments to the City Charter at the
present session of the Legislature so that
the appointments to, and the goverament
and control of the Halifax Police Fore,

- bé transferrsd to an independent commission
consisting of three members domposed as
followss The County Court Judge of District
No. 1 who shall be Chairman, the Stipendiary
Magistrate for the City of Halifax and the
Mayor of the City of Halifax

Objected by three members of
Council and the Chairman informed the Alderman that
he would accept the resolution as a notice of
DA .
: motione

10.15 o'clock.
Moved by Alderman McDuff

gseconded by:Alderman Smeltzer that this meeting do

now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Notice of Reconsideration h&0
Application of W.Bruce Almon Ii.D.
Acting Medlcal Officer ,for Salary increase 481

Letter Town Clerk of New Glasgow, 41,
Unemployment Conference- | 4g1
Appt. Special Committee on Legislation 4al
Worke Department Accounts 4g1
General Accounts uge
City Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts Lg3

Fire Department Accounts

Oity Health Board, accounts

Police Department Accounts

City Prison Accounts

Gardens,Parks and Common Accounts
Citigens Free Library .
Superannuation Deputy Chief of Police
Edward Barrett

Purchase of Envelopes

H23-

Eh Shbhaas
~O0N O\ E




March 1%th, 1S3

LIST OF HZADLINES

Sterilizing outfit Infectious Diseases Hospital Lag
City Tax Rate 1930-31 | ha8
Public Gardens Loan~New Green House etc. 496
Legislation amendments to City Charter 497
Daylight Saving 505
Civic Reform Association-Resolutions 506
Maintenance of the Poor Town of Dartmouth 506
" " County of Halifax . 507
Public Gardens, Refreshment Privileges 509
City Home and T.B-Hospital monthly report. 509
Police Department~Office Equipment 510
Pavenment Assessment-Notice to Rescind 511
Halifsx Water Works—Estimated Receipts and
Expenditures 193%30-31 hle
Morris Street Sewer and Water Extension hi
Agricola Street-Pavement 51
Public Gardens,Lavatory K15
Preston Street -TAKING OVER 516
Water Extension Grant and Stanhope Streets - K16
Irving 0il Company-Gasoline Tanks h17
Water Meter Bills 36 Gottingen ang
74 Gerrish Street | 514
Coal Weighers Report 519
Tax Collections K20
Departmental Appropriations Kal
Airport-~Notice of Motion by Ald.Dickie h2l
N8tice of Motion by Ald.McDuff re Clity Manager Hhee
Notice of Motion by Ald. Dickie re N*S,Light
hnd Power Directorate Ha2
Notice of Hotion by Ald.Sweltzer re Maintenance
of Prislonerd atRoclkhead Prison 522
Notice of Motion Ald.Donoven re Revenue under
Government Control Act hee
Notice of Motion by Ald.Dickie re Independent
Police Commission Ha3

Meet ir

R

H.S.RHIZD
CITY CLERK

5ol




5.10 ofclock, p.m.,

Council Chamver, City Hall

J

March 2lst, 1930

A meeting of the City Council wa.s
held this afternoon, At the above named hour there
were »resent His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Mitchell, Dickie, Stech, Smith,.Donovan,Gragg, McDuff,
McInnes, Rains, McDonald,Corbin, O'Toole, Mullane,
Drysdale, Probvert, Smeltzer and Adams.

The meeting was odlled specially
to aonelder a notice of motion submitted by Alderman
Dickie at a mesting of Council held on the 13ta inst.,
in reference to the annointment of an independent
police commissilon, /

Alderman Dickle's notice of motion
is now read.,

(For copy of notice of motion see

Minutes of Council Page 523).

Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded
oy Alderman Donovan that the motion e amended by the
insertion of the word "may"after the word "Force'" in
the fifth 1line thereof and that the motion as 80
amended be adopted.

The motion as amended on being out

wapg lost two voting for the same and fourteen against

1t as followss

T =o MO ION AGAINST IT
Aigeigan“%ickie Aldermen Mitchell
Donovan S8tech
Cragg
McDuff
McInnes
Rains
McDonald
Corbin
—h2h- O'!'Toole
Mullane




(Continued) March 21st, 1930

For the Motion . Against it

Alderman Drysdale
Probert
© Bmeltgzer
| 4 Adamp
-2 ~14

/

NOTICE OF MOTION 3Y ALDERMAN CORBIN

Alderman Corbin gives notice
that at a future meeting of Council he will move

the following motions

‘That the Chief of Police
be given full power to engage police-
men for the police force or disnense
withh tiae services of any officer or
demote any officer or censure any
',// member of the force as he sees fit,

SUPERANKNUATIOL OF DETECTIVE DANIEL J. :ICISAAC
| With the unanimous consent of
Council Alderman Ralns 1is permitted to submlt the
followiné resolution;
WEEREAS Daniel licIsaac,formerly
a Police Ingpector has een superannuated on

a vasgis of twenty-four thirty-fifths of his
salary, and,

o

TAERBAS the maximunm amount he would

be entitled to receive would have accrued to
him through one more years service

BE IT RESOLVED that this Council
anprove superannuating the sald Daniel iclsaac
on a wmaximum basis of twenty-five,thirty-fifths
of his salary, and that the Committee on
Legislation vbe asked to arrange the necessary
change in the legislation already apnroved by
thie Council so thot the maximum allowance will
be pa.id.

Moved by Alderman Ralns seconded
by Alcérman Mitchell and passed twelve voting for the

same and four against it as followsy |

526~

S

s ata B T T S O T Sk S SN2 ST M - et Tt e i e LT e e — gt L
— = S S e ST AN - o Ty . 2 = e » = - —— - . .
Tae > S = P e P

T s
YT

e B e A AT AR g LTI S5 1

e e P ST e g n &

S e, DR s bk

-l -
o T s
N YT O Cre TSN s

G M

o D

e

......4..\,
S, P

e s/t o ¥ .
e At et

——
B e

Vet L
T TN
TSR



March 2lst, 1930

FOR _TEE MOT ION AGATINST IT
Alderman Mitohell Alderman Cragsz
Dickie McInnes
Stech - 0'Toole
Donovan Mulleno
McDuff
Rains
- McDonald
Corbin
Dryscale
Probert
Smeltzer
Adam87/12 —~L—

ACCOUNT RUSSELL L. VOGLER

Read revnort of the City Health
Board recommending for payment the account of Russell
L.Vogler $74.35 for material and work at the lnfectious
Diseases Hospitul:

Office of Citv Health Board,
Halifaxz, NW.S.March 21, 1930

His Worship the Mayor
and Membere of City Council.

Gentlemen:—
- I beg to submit an account from
Russell L. Vogler, 103 Lawrence Street, Contractor,
amounting to %74.3%5, for material and work performed
at the Infeetious Diseases Hospital an” certified
correct by the Auditor
Respectfully submitted
Arthur C.Pettipas
SECRETARY

Moved by Alcderman Corbin
seconded by Aldermen Stech that the report be adovpted
and accounts paid. Motidn passed.

6.20 o'clock Moved by Alderman Mitchell
seconded by Alderman Donovan thet this meeting do

now adjourn. Mot ion passed.

HEADL INES
Notice of Motion by Ald. Dickie Heh
Notice of Motion by Ald. Corbin | 526
Superannuat ion of Detective Dan'l,McIsaac 526
Account Ruseell L. Vogler . hay
Meet i

c/;§11~)62;z;a;uo¢%Lﬂ
H.S. RIIN

CIT7 CLERK a7

N - : - s N T - P I S v e B
L L el M o R S0 o # 4 e ey ¥ e o e o (NI e T e o o e e e S8 e rma e o n
- B - = T e 5 gy ——TT T — T
S, = i i i e - s = s
R e R e v

e 0 2 e e T

L T e T ST ——— e e T 4

ot

e Rt

o
3 e

gt APl et

9 3 e

ey gt




AFTERNOON EESSION

H.10 0'Clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

April 14th, 1930

A meeting of the City Council
was held this afternoon. At the above named
hour there were present His Worship the Mayor
and Aldermen Mitchell, Dickie, Stech, Smith,
Donovan, McInnes, Rains , O'Toole, Mullane,

Drysdale, Prolert,Smeltzer and Adams,

The meeting was called specially
to consider the matter of Kempt Road and Robie

Btreet pavement assessment,

v

Committee ( January 7th, 1929) re Kempt Road

Read report of the Finance

paving assessment submitted to the Council on the

13th Februvary last and deferred for considerationt

Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,
January 7th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:~
Your Oommittee on Finance gave

extended discussion to the petition of owners of
property on Kempt Road praying for a refund of the
monty pald by them for permanent paving on that road
or relief froan payment of such moneys,

After careful consideration the
difficulties and inevitable consequences of
acceding to such a request appear so serious that
your Oommittee are unable to recommend 1it. It
does however appear clear to them that the City
has the right to be placed in the same position
a8 the incorporated towns throughout the province
in respect to main highways passing through them,
the improvement and maintenance of which have been
assumed by the Government, ‘

~ 528~

e Ty - e B =S o A N
I M, o et 4 el S o e e ol N it s ke v RS P

z
S
o St

AL

- i o T




e T o T

i AR S A SN

£pril 1hth, 1930

They would therefore recommend
that the Government be again requested to contribute
to the cost of paving such portions of Quinpool
Road and Kempt Road as could properly be not con-
sldered Olty Btreets and that any money so obtained
be applied to meet so far as possible the claims
in respect to Kempt Road and the cost to the City

on Quinpool Road,
Respectially submitted.

«J. Oragg
HAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman McInnes seconded
by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted,

By unanimous consent of Council
Mr. Heotor McInnes, K.C., was permitted to address
the Council in the interests of Mrs, Cameron his
client and asked that she be relieved from the
payment of pavement assessment as the frontage of
her property has been completely blocked by the
highway abuttment and that she derives no benefit
from the pavement.

The Oouncil 1s also addressed by
Mr. W.P.Buckley and Mr, P.A.Gough who both claimed
that a great injustice has been done to their pro-
perty and to the property of other ratepayers on
those streets.

The motion to adopt the report 1is
put and passed ten voting for the same and three
against it as followss

FOR_THE MOT ION AGAINST IT

Alderman Mitchell Alderman Probert
Dickie Smeltzer
8tech Adams
Smith
Donovan
McInnes
Rainse
O'Toole
Mullane
Drysdale ~10 I

529

. . - - - [ R, . D P - - et e me R e e .
. L e mowa e T3 e S . - L T L a0 0 Tt T i Bt B W o™X g 15 L7 St v, o
e o e e e T T T - T X s
s — T i, Konn i i 5 it Te i e R T Bt ey i
- - Rt T T S et you T T P i T e e e e ot SR
-7 P e e i T Z n o e rn FyTy R et i g A T P Gy s S e E - IR S
- i o S B o oLt g = ™ vy, P e, TS >

S T n?




A R TR

April 14th, 193%0

LEGISLATION
BILL 138

Alderman McInnes brought to the
attention of Council Bill No. 138 "An Act to
Amend Chapter 75 Revised Statutes of 1923 the
Public Highways Act'.

“ As this legislation will materially
increase our taxation and that of the taxpayers
throughout the Province he suggested that the
Council enter a protest against the passing of
such legislation and that the special committee
on leglslation appear before the Committee when

the bill is up for consideration,

The following resolution is

submitteds

'"RESOLVED that this Council enter

a protest to the Legislature against

the passing of Bill No. 138 "An

Act to amend Chapter 75 Revised Btatutes
1923, the Public Highways Act'.

Moved by Alderman Dickie,seconded by
Alderman Donovan and passed unanimously.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Alderman Smith submits the following
notice of motion re pavement assessment legislation:

RESOLVED that this Council authorize
the Oity Solicitor to prepare Legils-
lation to be submitted at this session
of the Legislature so that abutters on
Kempt Road and Robie Street from North
Street to Falrview, shall be legally
refunded, paving charges paild the City
and exemption granted to those who are
st11l liable under the present Act to
pay such charges, and that the full
cost of the paving be paid out of
general taxation, the same as was done
in the case of the cost of laying paving
on Quinpool Road.,

AND FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event
of the refund policy being approved of,
the money involved in each case be paild
only to the person who originally

paid it to the City of Halifax.

o M Y s il ol

e o T e I s
R el S ey A

_—ea

NS
Ereee
o N 7

e T GF T e ey 2y, a2t T

AR
BT g™

A T

A .

LT T

T e o e A
==

e s o i it
el T
= S e T L e A




S AR R U S0

April 144h, 1930

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that
inasmuch as property owned by the
Canadian National Railways is tech- |
nically not taxed the proposed refund
plan be not applied to this property,

5,55 o'clock

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded by

Alderman Mitchell that this Council do now adjourn,
Meeting adjourned.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Kempt Road paving assessment 528

- Legislation - Bill 138 | 530

Notice of Motion 530

T e S A

Y 1’ |
ol
' X
b iy
.
adil
f
)
s
&4
R
1k
A
18
b
b Y,
4
K\
Ay
A
v §f
oW
",
2
Pt
.1.
)
%t
34
s
R
1
'I"
Tk
i ¥
1
Y
]
T T
|
&

g

D e e B g

= e

T

TIRATT AT

SR e

e LR Sy Ty, T

To v oA e 7 e
et

e

T gl ST e,

Lot P T

PSR e

e e o S e




